RECORD. OF ORDINANCES.

Ordinance No._ 31

TO Establish a Board of Health for the Village of Centerville Montgomery County, Ohio

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE INCORPORATED Village OF Centerville Montgomery County OHIO, THAT

(secl) In accordance with the provisions of sec 1536-723. M. C. members)sec 127 of the Revised Statutes of Ohio there be and hereby is of established a Board of Health of and for the Village of board Centerville, State of Ohio. Said Board of Health shall consist of five members appointed by the mayor of said Village, and confirmed by the Council of said village. The members of the Board shall serve with out compensation, and said Board of Health shall be appointed within ten days after the taking effect of this ordinance.

(sec.2) The term of office of the said Board shall be five years from the term date of appointment, except the first appointed shall be classified as o of follows, one to serve for five years, one for four years, one for office three years, one for two years, and one for one year, and there after one shall be appointed annually. And it any time within thirty days next preceeding the expiration of the term of office of each member of said Board. His successor shall be appointed by the Mayor for the term of five years, and be confirmed by the council and each of said members shall serve until his successor shall be appointed and quelified. Analysis and

(sec.3) Said Board of Health shall have all the powers and perform all power the duties confered upon it and required of it by the laws of the and State of Ohio or the ordinances and resolutions of the Village duties Council.

of board

(sec.4) That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and time after ten days from the date of its first publication. The Health to Officer shall be the exectative officer of the Board of Health, take and it shall be his duty to carry our and enforce all existing laws effect for their object the preservation of life and prevention of disease, and the abatement, and removal of all nusiances. He shall ex ercise a general supervision over the business of the office, and he shall see that all the books and records of the office are pro perly kept, and that the returns, births, deaths, and interments are properly made and recorded. And he shall also do and perform such other duties as the Board may lawfully require of him.

(sec.5) The Clerk shall make and keep in proper form the minutes of the dutiesmeetings and proceedings of the Board. He shall attend to returns of of deaths and the isuing of burial permits, and the registration of clerkpirths, deaths and interments. Also complaints of all nuisances, "rders relating there to and to do such other writings and such other services relating to his position as the Board of Health or Health Officer may lawfully require of him.

DONE AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, AHIS 13 DAY OF Mar. 1911 nov Montgrmery CLERK J. C. Brofford MAYOR